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GUIDRY J

Leslie Jefferson an inmate in the custody of the Department of Public Safety

and Corrections DPSC appeals a judgment of the Nineteenth Judicial District

Court Parish of East Baton Rouge which affirmed the DPSCs decision in a

disciplinary matter and dismissed Jeffersonspetition for judicial review Based

on our review of the record and applicable law we affirm

On August 23 2008 Jefferson was housed at Caldwell Correctional Center

During a search of his bed and locker area officials discovered two shirts worn by

officers at Caldwell Correctional Center hidden inside a pillow in Jeffersons

locker In a disciplinary report filed on the same date Jefferson was accused of

violating Rule 1Contraband The report also noted that Jefferson was transferred

to Wade Correctional Center Following a disciplinary board hearing Jefferson

was found guilty of violating Rule 1Contraband The board determined that the

disciplinary report was clear and precise and found the investigating officers

version to be more credible than the inmatesversion The board imposed two

penalties a transfer to extended lockdown and forfeiture of 180 days of good

time

After exhausting the administrative remedy procedures available to him

without obtaining relief Jefferson filed this petition for judicial review After

reviewing the administrative record and considering Jeffersonsarguments the

commissioner recognized that a number of details regarding how the petitioner

obtained the contraband and whether the contraband was to be used in an escape

attempt are not contained in this record However the commissioner noted that

the record is clear that the contraband was discovered in the petitionershousing

Under DPSC rules governing disciplinary matters contraband any item detrimental to the
security of the facility is a Schedule B offense for which discipline can include disciplinary
detentionextended lockdown and forfeiture ofup to 180 days good time See La Admin Code
22I357A2andI363Aand B
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area and that there is nothing in the record to indicate the contraband was left

by another inmate or was planted by corrections officials Further the

commissioner noted that although Jefferson filed a discovery request for

production of documents and interrogatories in the judicial review proceeding as

provided in La RS151177A4such a discovery request is not properly raised

in a request for judicial review Accordingly the commissioner found no violation

of Jeffersonsdue process rights and therefore recommended that the final agency

decision be affirmed and that Jeffersonsrequest for judicial review be dismissed

with prejudice A judgment in accordance with the commissioners

recommendation was signed by the district court judge on February 1 2011

Jefferson now appeals from this judgment asserting that his due process

rights have been violated and that the penalties imposed by DPSC should be
reversed After a thorough review of the record we find no error in the district

courtsjudgment See La RS151177A5and 9 Accordingly we affirm the

judgment in accordance with Uniform Court of Appeal Rules 2

162A2456and 8 All costs of this appeal are assessed to Leslie

Jefferson

AFFIRMED
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